The discount rates and other assumptions in 2017 and 2016 are based
on the Norwegian high quality corporate bond rate and recommendations
from the Norwegian Accounting Standards Board. It should be expected
that fluctuations in the discount rates would also lead to fluctuations
in the pension indexations. The total effect of fluctuations in economic
assumptions is consequently unlikely to be very significant.

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published
statistics and mortality tables. The current life expectancy underlying the
values of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date is shown
below.

59Annual Report 2017  |  Financials and Notes | Akastor Group

Years 2017 2016

Life expectancy of male pensioners 22.2 22.1
Life expectancy of female pensioners 25.5 25.4

As of December 31, 2017, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 10.9 years.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected
the defined benefit obligation as of December 31, 2017 by the amounts shown below.

Amounts in NOK million Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (41)  33
Future salary growth (1% movement)  1  (1)
Future pension growth (1% movement)  27  (32)

The change in discount rate assumptions would affect plan assets in the income statement in next period as it would change the estimated asset return,
but have no effect on pension assets as of year-end.

Note 27 | Provisions

Amounts in NOK million 2017 2016

Provision, current  293  354
Provision, non-current  221  333
Total provisions  514 686

Development of significant provisions

Amounts in NOK million Warranties Restructuring
Onerous lease

provision Other Total

Balance as of January 1, 2017  106  101  436  44 686
Reclassification from other liabilities  -  -  -  29 29
New provisions  27  91  31  26  175
Provisions utilized  (21)  (100)  (141)  (9) (271)
Provisions reversed  (26)  (14)  (83)  (2)  (125)
Unwind of discount  -  -  26  - 26
Disposal of subsidiaries  -  -  -  (8) (8)
Currency translation differences  1  -  -  1  2
Balance as of December 31, 2017  86  77  269  81  514

Expected timing of payment
Within the next twelve months  73  48  78  81 280
After the next twelve months  13  29  192  - 233
Total  86  77  269  81 514

Warranties
The provision for warranties relates mainly to the possibility that Akastor,
based on contractual agreements, needs to perform guarantee work
related to products and services delivered to customers. Warranty
provision is presented as current as it is expected to be settled in the
group’s normal operating cycle. See note 4 Significant accounting
estimates and judgments for further descriptions.

Restructuring
Restructuring mainly relates to significant workforce reduction and
reorganization in MHWirth due to the challenging rig market. The

provision includes provision for vacant office premises after the workforce